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book-stall under a stay order obtained from a Court and the matter is subjudice.

Import of Crude Oil

9829. SHRI SHRI P. NARSA REDDY:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is proposed to import crude oil during 1990-91;

(b) if so, the names of the countries from which crude oil would be imported;

(c) whether any agreement has been signed in this; and

(d) if so, the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI M.S. GURU-
PADASWAMY): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) to (d). There IS a term contract with USSR on calender year basis for the year 1990. Agreements for purchase or crude oil for 1990-91 have been negotiated with Saudi Arabia. Iran, Iraq, UAE. Kuwait and Malaysia. In addrtlOn, spot purchases are also muoe. The imports are phased over the entire year to meet the demand the operational requiremeflts of the refineries.

Power Plants of Kerala During Seventh
Plan

9830. SHRI A. CHARLES: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the target set for the installation of power plants in Kerala during the Seventh
Plan period;

(b) the additional power generating capacity actually added in the State during the Plan period;

(c) whether the target has ben achieved
; and

(d) jf not, reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTER CIVil AVIATION (SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) The Seventh Plan envisaged addition of 480 MWof generating capacity in Kerala State.

(b) A capacity of 465 MW has been added during the seventh plan.

Cc) and (d). Kallada HEP (15 MW) programmed during the Seventh Plan has slipped to 1990-91 due to delay in unit erection.

Mobile Ubrary-cum-Book Stalls

9831. SHRI M.G. SEKHAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given on 4th August. 1989 to Unstarred Question No. 2598 mobile library-cum-book stall in Vaishali Express and state:

(a) the policy for sanctioning free card passes and berths in the rakes to the mobile hbrary-cum-book stall; and

(b) the number of representatives/per-
sons allowed to avail the facilrty in each rake at a time?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) As per extant policy. only second class passes to the bare minimum valid for specifictrain having mobile library-cum-bookstall are issued. Only one berth is allotted in each rake.

(b) The oontractor and his employees who actually manage the mobile library-cum-bookstall on a particular rake are permitted to avail of the facility of free passes.

[ Translation]

Criteria for No Industry District

9832. SHRI RAM KRISHAN Y ADAV:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

Ca) the criteria for declaring a district "No Industry District";

